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Thank you and congratulations on purchasing this Furrion product. Before operating your new product, please read these 
instructions carefully. This instruction manual contains information for safe use, installation and maintenance of the product.
Please keep this instruction manual in a safe place for future reference. This will ensure safe use and reduce the risk of injury. 
Be sure to pass on this manual to new owners of this product.
The manufacturer does not accept responsibility for any damages due to not following  these instructions.
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Important Safety Instructions

CAUTION
RISK OF ELECTRIC SHOCK

DO NOT OPEN

This symbol indicates that dangerous voltage constituting a risk of electric 
shock is present within your refrigerator.

This symbol indicates that there are important operating and maintenance 
instructions in the literature accompanying your refrigerator.

WARNING

1.	 Read these instructions.
2.	 Keep these instructions.
3.	 Heed all warnings.
4.	 Follow all instructions.
5.	 Do not use your refrigerator near water.
6.	 Clean only with a damp cloth.
7.	 Do not block any ventilation openings. Follow installation process from manufacturer's instructions.
8.	 Do not install near any heat sources, such as radiators, heat registers, stoves, or other apparatus (including amplifiers) that 

produce heat.
9.	 Refer all servicing to qualified service personnel. Servicing is required when your refrigerator has been damaged in any way, 

such as spilled liquid, objects falling onto the refrigerator, your refrigerator being exposed to rain or moisture, or the refrigerator 
does not operate properly.

10.	To reduce the risk of fire or electric shock, do not expose your refrigerator to rain, moisture, dripping or splashing. No objects 
filled with liquids should be placed on top of the refrigerator.

11.	 Your refrigerator is not intended for use by any person (including children) with reduced physical, sensory or mental capabili-
ties or lack of experience or knowledge, unless given supervision or instruction concerning use of your refrigerator by a person 
responsible for their safety.

12.	 Children should be supervised to ensure that they do not play with your refrigerator.

ELECTRIC SHOCK HAZARD

Failure to follow these instructions may result in electric shock, fire or death.
1.	 WARNING  - Keep ventilation openings, in both your refrigerator and the build-in structure, clear of obstruction.
2.	 WARNING  - Do not touch the interior of your refrigerator with wet hands. This could result in frostbite.
3.	 WARNING  -  Do not use mechanical devices or other means to accelerate the defrosting process, other than those recom-

mended by the manufacturer.
4.	 WARNING  - Do not damage the refrigerator circuit.
5.	 WARNING  - Do not damage the refrigerant tubing when handling, moving or using your refrigerator.
6.	 WARNING - DANGER - Never allow children to play with operate or crawl inside your refrigerator.

Risk of children entrapment. Before your throw away your old refrigerator:
Remove the electrical connection wiring and also ensure that the doors are removed to prevent children from being trapped 
inside - DANGER OF SUFFOCATION!
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Power Source Requirement
This appliance is a Class III appliance which must only be connected to a 12 Volt power source and must be supplied at 
SAFETY EXTRA-LOW VOLTAGE circuit.

The circuit must be protected properly between the appliance and power supply main, 15A min, 20A max is acceptable.
Do not use auto resetting or minibreaker type circuit protection. 

Before using, disconnect the appliance from main power supply and wiring connections should be made according to
the wiring diagram.

For normal use, the connection to the power source connection must meet the following requirements:

Wire Size The Max Length (Feet)

13 AWG 5 Feet

12 AWG 10 Feet

10 AWG 15 Feet

8 AWG 23 Feet

6 AWG 38 Feet

Remarks

The DC unit is not equipped with a power source. Please purchase a power source from an authorized 
dealer.

For maximum battery performance ensure the voltage drop between each power source  
(battery & converter) and the refrigerator does not exceed 0.4V DC.

Note: Only authorized or qualified professionals should perform repair services for this appliance.

Wire Connection Diagram

1.	 Connect       terminal with Positive pole of 12V DC.
2.	 Connect       terminal with Negative pole of 12V DC.
3.	 If the unit is installed in an RV, the       GND terminal should be connected directly to the RV chassis. 

7.	 WARNING  - Do not use electrical appliances inside the food storage compartments of the refrigerator unless they are of the 
type recommended by the manufacturer.

8.	 Maintenance - Disconnect the power source from your refrigerator before carrying out user maintenance on it.
9.	 If a component part is damaged, it must be replaced by the manufacturer, its service agent, or similar qualified persons to 

avoid a hazard.
10.	Follow local regulations regarding disposal of your refrigerator due to flammable refrigerant and gas. All refrigeration prod-

ucts contain refrigerants, which under the guidelines of federal law must be removed before disposal. It is the consumer's 
responsibility to comply with federal and local regulations when disposing of this product.

11.	 Do not store explosive substances such as aerosol cans with a flammable propellant in this device.
12.	This appliance is intended to be used in the recreational vehicle.
13.	When user cannot open the door at one side, please check if the other side of the door is fully closed. Users are only allowed 

to open the door when one side is fully closed.
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Features and Parts

Preparations for Use

Installation Location

1.	 Ventilation condition
The position you select for the refrigerator installation should be well-ventilated with minimal hot air. Do not place your 
refrigerator close to a heat source and avoid exposure to direct sunlight to guarantee optimum refrigerator performance with 
minimum energy use.

Note: The amount of refrigerant charged for the unit can be found on the rating label.

2.	 Heat dissipation space
During operation, the unit gives off heat to surroundings. Ensure that there is adequate space between the refrigerator and 
neighboring walls or large objects. A minimum spacing of 25.4mm (1.0”) is highly recommended on the top, on both sides and at 
the backside of the refrigerator.

Dimensions suggested below: 

W D H A B C(°) E F

601mm (23.7") 668.4mm (26.3") 1520mm (59.8") 888mm (35.0") 1220mm (48.0") 118+2
Minimum 

25.4mm (1.0")
Minimum 

25.4mm (1.0")

Note: The above figures only illustrate the space demand for the refrigerator.

Fridge door shelf

Control panel

Freezer wire shelf

Glass shelf

Glass shelf
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3.	 Level ground
To ensure proper function, the refrigerator must be placed on a flat, firm and stable surface resting level on four supports.

4.	 Affixing the refrigerator to the cabinetry
The refrigerator can be affixed to the RV cabinetry by installing the screws provided, or a similar Pan Head type where the 
shank connects into the backer support by 25mm (1"). Screw into the holes on the inner compartment, as shown below:

5.	 Affixing the shelves in the refrigerator and freezer compartments
The glass shelves in the refrigerator compartment are affixed in production for safety considerations.

6.	 Dual swing door function
The door comes with dual-swing door functionality. The user can open the doors freely at the left or right side.

WARNING:
To prevent the doors from coming off the pivot hinge points, PLEASE adhere to the following instructions. 

	● Users should not attempt to actuate both door latches simultaneously.
	● Only open from one side or the other.
	● Once one side is open, do not attempt to actuate the other latch, otherwise the door will become disengaged from the pivot 

point.

Unobstructed ventilation shall be maintained around the refrigerator or an embedded structure.

Holes to affix the 
refrigerator
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1.	 Standing time
After the refrigerator is properly installed and well-cleaned, do not switch it on immediately. Make sure to wait more than one 
hour before connecting power to the refrigerator to ensure its normal operation.

2.	 Cleaning
Make sure the accessory parts inside the refrigerator are present and the inside is wiped with a soft cloth.

3.	 Power on
Connect the refrigerator to the dedicated power supply battery in the RV, then the compressor will start working. After one 
hour, open the freezer door, if the compartment internal temperature drops significantly, it indicates the refrigeration system is 
working normally.

4.	 Food storage
After the refrigerator runs for a period of time, the internal temperature will be automatically controlled according to the user's 
temperature setting. After the refrigerator is fully cooled, load food inside.

Tips for Installation

Moving the refrigerator
	● Location

Do not place your refrigerator close to heat source and avoid exposure to direct sunlight.

	● Leveling
Make sure to level your refrigerator using the front leveling feet. If not leveled, the refrigerator door gasket's sealing 
performance will be affected or it may even lead to operating failure of your refrigerator.

Note: After the refrigerator is in position, allow the refrigerant to settle.

	● Installation
Do not cover or block the vents or grilles of your refrigerator.

Preparations for Use
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Functions
Press and hold on "Power" button for 5s to activate the control panel.
1.	 Functions
1.1  Temp. Setting

"Fridge" and "Freezer", the keys to set temperature of fridge and freezer compartments.

Fridge temperature setting cycle: 1 à  2 à  3à4 à5 à  6 à  7 à1.
Freezer temperature setting cycle: -12 à  -13 à  -14 à  -15 à  -16 à  -17 à  -18 à  -12.
Press on "Fridge" + "Freezer" for 3s to switch "C" and "F"

1.2 Power Off
Hold on "Power" for 5s to power off the refigerator for any extended period of non-use.

2. Battery Monitor

"Normal": Normal voltage range:10.4~14.5V

"OV ALM": Over voltage alarm: >=14.5V

"UV ALM": Under voltage alarm:<10.4V

The refrigerator has a low-voltage shut-off function intended to protect your RV battery from excessive drain. The refrigerator 
will shut off if the voltage drops below 9V. UV alarm will resume normal status when voltage reaches 11.7V.

3. Operational erros will be indicated according to the following chart.

Error Codes Error Description

E1 Ambient temperature sensor failure

E2 Fridge sensor failure

E3 Freezer sensor failure

E4 Frosting sensor failure

HI Power voltage is more than 14.5V

LO Power voltage is less than 10.4V 

Ed The fridge door is not closed well. Check and fix it.

EC The appliance has internal communication failure

E6 Fan failure

EP Power voltage is over 17V

Note: Error  codes will be indicated by continuously on the screen. After one minute, the screen will shut off to save energy. 
When you press any key to activate the screen, the alarm error code will continue to be indicated until it is repaired.
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Instructions for Food Storage
Precautions for Use

	● The appliance might not operate consistently (there is a possibility of defrosting or temperature becoming too warm in the 
frozen food compartment) when for an extended period of time below the cold limit of the temperature range for which the 
refrigerating appliance is designed.

	● The internal temperature could be affected by such factors as the location of temperature and frequency of door opening, etc.
	● Drinks should not be stored in the freezer compartment or the low-temperature compartment.

Cautions for Food Storage
Before food is put into the refrigerator, it is advisable to seal them to prevent water evaporation. This will help keep fruits and 
vegetables fresh and help minimize odors.

Do not over-pack the refrigerator compartment. When storing food, keep a distance away from the inner wall; and do not place 
water-rich food close to the refrigerator rear wall to avoid food freezing.

Note when food has been added to the refrigerator to minimize food waste and spoilage due to food being kept past its 
expiration date.

Food Storage Location
Due to the cold air circulation in the refrigerator, the temperature of each area in the refrigerator is different so load foods based 
on the degree of coldness required.

	● Fresh Food Compartment  -  This is suitable for the storage for foods that do not need to be frozen, but should remain 
colder, such as cooked food, milk, fruit juice, beer, eggs, and condiments that need cold preservation.

	● Crisper Box - This is suitable for the preservation of fruit and vegetables.
	● Freezer Compartment -  This is suitable for the storage of ice cream, frozen food, and any other food that needs to be 

preserved for a long time.

Use of the Refrigerator Compartment
Set the refrigerator temperature to low, mid or high level and store food that is intended for short-term storage, or to be eaten at 
any time.

	● Refrigerator Shelf - When removing the shelf, lift it up first and then pull it out; when installing the shelf, place it into position 
before putting it down. Keep the shelf rear flange upward, to prevent food from contacting the liner wall. When taking out or 
putting in the shelf, hold it firmly and handle with care to avoid damage.

	● Crisper -  Pull out the crisper for access to food. After using or cleaning the crisper cover, be sure to put it back onto the 
crisper, so that the internal temperature of the crisper will not be affected.

Use of the Freezer Compartment
The freezer temperature could be set to low, mid and high level. It is advisable to store food for long-term preservation in the 
freezer compartment, but the duration time is also affected by the food packaging.

Extended Storage
	● If the appliance will not be used for several months, turn it off and disconnect the power source. (See Functions on page 7)
	● Take out all food.
	● Clean and dry the interior throughly. To prevent odor and mold growth, leave the door ajar, block it open or have the door 

removed, if necessary.
	● Keep the cleaned appliances in a dry, ventilated place and away from any heat source.
	● Do not place any heavy objects on the top.
	● The unit should not be accessible to children.

Traveling
Your refrigerator is designed to operate during normal transportation of your coach. Ensure your refrigerator has reached 
desired temperature before traveling to prevent excessive discharge of your battery.

Use caution when storing food in the refrigerator while traveling. Heavy and hard-sided containers (glass/metal) may shift 
and bounce which could cause damage to the refrigerator or container. It is advised to secure/protect items well or store 
in a separate container until reaching your destination. Make sure the doors are secured and locked into their position 
appropriately before departing.



E
ng

lis
h

CCD-0007760  Rev: 04-20-23	 - 9 -

Energy Saving Tips

	● Let food cool down before adding to the refrigerator. Put frozen food in the refrigerator compartment to thaw.
	● Be sure to wrap food properly and wipe container dry before placing them in the refrigerator. This cuts down on frost build-

up inside the refrigerator.
	● Organize and label food to reduce door openings and extended searches.

Maintenance and Cleaning

Internal and External Cleaning

Any food residue in the refrigerator is liable to produce a bad odor, so the refrigerator must be cleaned regularly. The 
refrigerator food compartment should be cleaned at least once a month.

Remove all shelves, crisper, bottle racks, cover board and drawers, etc. and clean them with a soft towel or sponge dipped in 
warm water or neutral detergent. 

Clear off the dust accumulated on the rear panel and side plates of the refrigerator often. 

After using detergent, be sure to rinse it with clean water, and then wipe dry.

When cleaning, do not reach your hands into the bottom of the refrigerator to avoid being scratched by sharp 
metal corners.

                   Do not use bristle brush, steel wire brush, detergent, soap power, alkaline detergent, benzene, gasoline, 
                   acid, hot water or any other corrosive or soluble items to clean the cabinet surface, door gasket, plastic 
decoration parts, etc. to avoid damage.

Carefully wipe dry the door gasket and clean the groove. After cleaning, fix the four corners of the door gasket first and then 
embed it segment by segment into the door groove.

Interruption of Power Supply or Failure of the Refrigerating System

	● Take care of the frozen food in the event of an extended non-running of the refrigerating appliance (such as an interruption 
of the power supply or failure of the refrigerating system).

	● Try to open the refrigerator door as little as possible to keep food fresh longer. 
If get any power outage notice in advance:
1.	 Adjust the thermostat knob to the high mode an hour in advance, so that food will get fully frozen (do not store new food 

during this time). Reset the temperature mode to normal setting to save power supply.
2.	 You can also make ice with a watertight container and put it in the upper part of the freezer to help extend the time fresh 

food can be stored. 

Defrosting

This appliance is designed with an automatic defrosting function, thus no manual defrosting is required.

Cleaning the Lamp

The LED lamp is used by the refrigerator for lighting which features low energy consumption and long service life. In case of 
any abnormality, please contact the after-sales service.
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You can solve many common refrigerator problems easily, saving you the cost of a service call.  
Try the suggestions below to see if you can solve the problem before calling for service.

Trouble Symptom Possible Reason Solutions

Not working •	 Power source connection is OK?
•	 Are breakers and fuses broken?
•	 No electricity or line trip?

•	 Check power wiring connection.
•	 Check lamp working status.
•	 Replace fuse.

Abnormal noise •	 Is refrigerator stable?
•	 Is the refrigerator making contact with the wall?

•	 Adjust refrigerator's leveling feet.
•	 Keep proper space between the refrigerator and walls.

Poor refrigerating efficiency •	 Did you put hot food or too much food inside?
•	 Do you open the door often?
•	 Is the door gasket making a good seal?
•	 Is it in direct sunlight or near a heat source?
•	 Is it well-ventilated?
•	 Temperature setting too high?

•	 Put food into the refrigerator after hot food becomes cool.
•	 Check and close the door to ensure a good seal.
•	 Remove the refrigerator from the heat source.
•	 Maintain good ventilation space.
•	 Set to the appropriate temperature.

Peculiar odor in refrigerator •	 Any spoiled food?
•	 Any dirt inside?
•	 Any strongly flavored food inside?

•	 Throw away spoiled food.
•	 Clean the refrigerator.
•	 Pack food properly to minimize odor.

No cooling •	 Is the "Power Off" function activated?
•	 Is the battery voltage outside of operating range?

•	 Press the corresponding key to exit the "Power Off" function.
•	 Check the battery voltage.

Compressor fault •	 Does the battery have sufficient power? •	 Check if the battery power falls below 9V which may lead to 
the compressor under voltage protection. Charge or replace 
the battery if necessary.

•	 Check if the battery power is high, above 11V, or the battery 
with sufficient power has been replaced. Wait for 5 minutes 
to observe whether it can return to normal. If not, please 
contact the after-sales personnel for service.

Note: if the above descriptions are inapplicable to troubleshooting, do not disassemble and repair it 
yourself. Repairs carried out by inexperienced persons may cause injury or serious malfunctioning.

Contact the local store where your purchase was made. This product should be serviced by an authorized technician 
and only genuine parts should be used
When the refrigerator is not in use for long periods, disconnect from the power source, empty, clean and keep doors 
open to prevent unpleasant odors.
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Gracias y felicitaciones por adquirir este producto de Furrion. Antes de poner en funcionamiento el nuevo producto, lea 
estas instrucciones con atención. El presente manual de instrucciones contiene información para el uso seguro, instalación y 
mantenimiento del producto.
Conserve este manual de instrucciones en un lugar seguro para futuras consultas. De este modo, se garantizará el uso seguro 
y se reducirá el riesgo de lesiones. Asegúrese de hacer llegar este manual a los nuevos propietarios de este producto.
El fabricante no se hace responsable de los daños ocasionados a causa del incumplimiento de estas instrucciones.
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Instrucciones importantes de seguridad

PRECAUCIÓN
RIESGO DE DESCARGA ELÉCTRICA

NO ABRIR

Este símbolo indica que hay voltaje peligroso que constituye un riesgo de 
descarga eléctrica en el refrigerador.

Este símbolo indica que hay instrucciones operativas y de mantenimiento 
importantes en el material que acompaña a su refrigerador.

ADVERTENCIA

1.	 Lea estas instrucciones.
2.	 Conserve estas instrucciones.
3.	 Preste atención a todas las advertencias.
4.	 Siga todas las instrucciones.
5.	 No use el refrigerador cerca del agua.
6.	 Limpie solo con un paño húmedo.
7.	 No bloquee ninguna abertura de ventilación. Siga el proceso de instalación de las instrucciones del fabricante.
8.	 No debe instalar cerca de ninguna fuente de calor, como radiadores, rejillas de calefacción, cocinas u otros artefactos (incluidos amplifi-

cadores) que produzcan calor.
9.	 Derive todo el servicio a personal de servicio calificado. Se requiere servicio cuando el refrigerador sufre cualquier tipo de daño, como 

pérdida de líquidos, objetos que se caigan sobre el refrigerador, que el refrigerador haya quedado expuesto a la lluvia o la humedad o que 
el refrigerador no funcione correctamente.

10.	 Para reducir el riesgo de incendio o descarga eléctrica, no exponga el refrigerador a la lluvia, la humedad, el goteo ni las salpicaduras. Nin-
gún objeto que contenga líquidos debe colocarse encima del refrigerador.

11.	 El refrigerador no está hecho para que lo use ninguna persona (incluidos niños) con capacidades físicas, sensoriales o mentales reduci-
das, o falta de experiencia o conocimiento, a menos que una persona responsable de su seguridad les brinde supervisión o instrucción 
acerca del uso del refrigerador.

12.	 Se debe supervisar a los niños para asegurarse de que no jueguen con el refrigerador.

PELIGRO DE DESCARGA ELÉCTRICA

No seguir estas instrucciones puede ocasionar una descarga eléctrica, un incendio o la muerte.
1.	 ADVERTENCIA:  Mantenga las aberturas de ventilación, tanto en el refrigerador como en la estructura integrada, sin obstrucciones.
2.	 ADVERTENCIA:  No toque el interior del refrigerador con las manos mojadas. Esto puede provocar congelación.
3.	 ADVERTENCIA:  No use dispositivos mecánicos ni otros medios para acelerar el proceso de descongelación, que no sean aquellos reco-

mendados por el fabricante.
4.	 ADVERTENCIA:  No dañe el circuito del refrigerador.
5.	 ADVERTENCIA:  No dañe la tubería del refrigerante al manipular, mover o usar el refrigerador.
6.	 ADVERTENCIA-PELIGRO: Nunca permita que los niños jueguen con el refrigerador ni se metan dentro de este.

Riesgo de atrapamiento para los niños. Antes de tirar el antiguo refrigerador, haga lo siguiente:

Retire el cableado de la conexión eléctrica y también asegúrese de sacar las puertas para evitar que los niños queden atrapados dentro. 
¡PELIGRO DE ASFIXIA!
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Requisito de fuente de energía
Este artefacto es un artefacto de clase III que solo se debe conectar a una fuente de energía de 12 voltios y debe ser alimentado en un 
circuito de SEGURIDAD CON VOLTAJE EXTRA BAJO.

El circuito debe protegerse de manera adecuada entre el artefacto y el suministro principal de energía, 15 A mín., 20 A máx. es aceptable.
No use un restablecimiento automático ni una protección de circuito tipo disyuntor pequeño. 

Antes del uso, desconecte el artefacto del suministro principal de energía y las conexiones de cableado deben hacerse de acuerdo con
el diagrama de cableado.

Para el uso normal, la conexión a la fuente de alimentación debe cumplir con los siguientes requisitos:

Tamaño del cable La longitud máxima (en pies)

13 AWG 5 pies

12 AWG 10 pies

10 AWG 15 pies

8 AWG 23 pies

6 AWG 38 pies

Comentarios

La unidad de CC no está equipada con una fuente de alimentación. Adquiera una fuente de 
alimentación de un distribuidor autorizado.

Para que el máximo rendimiento de la batería, asegúrese de que la caída de tensión entre cada fuente 
de alimentación (batería y transformador) y el refrigerador no supere los 0.4 V CC.

Nota: Solamente profesionales autorizados o calificados deben realizar servicios de reparación de este artefacto.

Diagrama de conexión de cables

1.	 Conecte el terminal        con el polo positivo de 12 V CC.
2.	 Conecte el terminal        con el polo negativo de 12 V CC.
3.	 Si la unidad está instalada en un vehículo recreativo, el terminal GND        debe conectarse directamente al chasis del vehículo. 

7.	 ADVERTENCIA:  No use artefactos eléctricos dentro de los compartimientos de almacenamiento de alimentos del refrigerador a menos 
que sean aquellos del tipo recomendado por el fabricante.

8.	 Mantenimiento: Desconecte la fuente de alimentación del refrigerador antes de realizarle el mantenimiento del usuario.
9.	 Si un componente se daña, el fabricante, su agente de servicio o personas similares calificadas deben reemplazarlo para evitar un peligro.
10.	 Siga las reglamentaciones locales sobre el descarte del refrigerador debido al refrigerante inflamable y al gas. Todos los productos de 

refrigeración contienen refrigerantes que, conforme a las pautas de la ley federal, deben quitarse antes de desechar los productos. Es 
responsabilidad del consumidor cumplir con las reglamentaciones federales y locales al desechar este producto.

11.	 No almacene sustancias explosivas como latas de aerosol con carburante inflamable en este dispositivo.
12.	 Este artefacto está hecho para el uso en un vehículo recreativo.
13.	 Cuando el usuario no pueda abrir la puerta de un lado, verifique si el otro lado de la puerta está totalmente cerrado. Los usuarios solo pue-

den abrir la puerta cuando un lado está totalmente cerrado.
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Características y piezas

Preparaciones para el uso
Ubicación de la instalación

1.	 Condición de ventilación
La posición que seleccione para la instalación del refrigerador debe estar bien ventilada con aire caliente mínimo. No coloque el refrigerador 
cerca de una fuente de calor y evite la exposición a la luz del sol directa para garantizar el desempeño óptimo del refrigerador con mínimo 
uso de energía.

Nota: En la etiqueta de clasificación, se puede encontrar la cantidad de refrigerante cargado para la unidad.

2.	 Espacio para la disipación del calor
Durante el funcionamiento, la unidad emite calor a los alrededores. Asegúrese de que haya espacio suficiente entre el refrigerador y las 
paredes adyacentes u objetos grandes. Es muy recomendable dejar un espacio mínimo de 25.4 mm (1.0”) encima, a ambos lados y detrás del 
refrigerador.

A continuación, se ofrecen las dimensiones sugeridas: 

W D H A B C(°) E F

601 mm (23.7") 668.4 mm (26.3") 1520 mm (59.8") 888 mm (35.0") 1220 mm (48.0") 118+2
Mínimo 25.4 mm 

(1.0")
Mínimo 25.4 mm 

(1.0")

Nota: Las figuras anteriores solo son una ilustración de la necesidad de espacio para el refrigerador.

Estante de la puerta de la 
nevera

Panel de control

Estante de alambre del 
congelador

Estante de vidrio

Estante de vidrio



E
sp

añ
o

l

CCD-0007760  Rev.: 04-20-23	 - ES -

3.	 Suelo nivelado
Para garantizar la función adecuada, el refrigerador debe estar ubicado sobre una superficie de apoyo plana, firme y estable en los cuatro 
soportes.

4.	 Fijar el refrigerador a las alacenas
El refrigerador se puede fijar a las alacenas del vehículo recreativo mediante la instalación de los tornillos que se suministran, o un tipo 
de tornillo con cabeza troncocónica, en el que el vástago se conecte al soporte de respaldo por 25 mm (1"). Atornille en los orificios del 
compartimiento interno, como se muestra a continuación:

5.	 Fijar los estantes en los compartimientos del refrigerador y del congelador
Los estantes de vidrio en el compartimiento del refrigerador se fijan en producción por cuestiones de seguridad.

6.	 Función de puerta de oscilación doble
La puerta cuenta con una funcionalidad de puerta de oscilación doble. El usuario puede abrir las puertas con libertad del lado derecho o del 
lado izquierdo.

ADVERTENCIA:

Para evitar que la puertas se salgan de los puntos pivotantes de las bisagras, RESPETE las siguientes instrucciones. 
	● Los usuarios no deben intentar accionar ambos cierres de la puerta al mismo tiempo.
	● Solamente deben abrir un lado o el otro.
	● Una vez que un lado esté abierto, no se debe intentar accionar el otro cierre; si lo hace, la puerta se desenganchará del punto pivotante.

Se debe mantener una ventilación sin obstrucciones alrededor del refrigerador o una estructura integrada.

Orificios para fijar el 
refrigerador
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1.	 Tiempo de espera
Una vez que el refrigerador esté correctamente instalado y limpio, no se lo debe encender de inmediato. Asegúrese de esperar más de una 
hora antes de conectar la energía al refrigerador para asegurar el funcionamiento normal.

2.	 Limpieza
Asegúrese de que las piezas accesorias dentro del refrigerador estén presentes y el interior se haya limpiado con un paño suave.

3.	 Encendido
Conecte el refrigerador a la batería de suministro de energía específica en el vehículo recreativo; después, el compresor empezará a 
funcionar. Después de una hora, abra la puerta del congelador, si la temperatura interna del compartimiento baja significativamente, eso 
indica que el sistema de refrigeración está funcionando con normalidad.

4.	 Almacenamiento de alimentos
Una vez que el refrigerador funcione por un período de tiempo, la temperatura interna quedará controlada en su totalidad de acuerdo con el 
ajusto de temperatura del usuario. Una vez que el refrigerador se haya enfriado por completo, cargue los alimentos dentro.

Consejos para la instalación

Mover el refrigerador
	● Ubicación

No coloque el refrigerador cerca de una fuente de calor y evite la exposición a la luz del sol directa.

	● Nivelación
Asegúrese de nivelar el refrigerador usando las patas niveladoras delanteras. Si el refrigerador no está nivelado, el rendimiento del sello de la 
junta de la puerta se verá afectado o eso incluso puede derivar en una falla en el funcionamiento del refrigerador.

Nota: Una vez que el refrigerador esté en posición, deje que el refrigerante se asiente.

	● Instalación
No cubra ni bloquee las ventilaciones ni las rejillas del refrigerador.

Preparaciones para el uso
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Funciones
Presione y mantenga el botón "Power" (Encendido/Apagado) durante 5 segundos para activar el panel de control.
1.	 Funciones
1.1  Ajuste de temperatura

"Nevera" y "Congelador" son las teclas para ajustar la temperatura de los compartimientos de la nevera y el congelador.

Ciclo de ajuste de la temperatura de la nevera: 1 à  2 à  3à4 à5 à  6 à  7 à1.
Ciclo de ajuste de la temperatura del congelador: -12 à  -13 à  -14 à  -15 à  -16 à  -17 à  -18 à  -12.
Presione "Nevera" + "Congelador" durante 3 segundos para cambiar entre "C" y "F".

1.2 Apagado
Mantenga el botón "Power" (Encendido/Apagado) presionado durante 5 segundos para apagar el refrigerador por un período prolongado en 
que no se use el artefacto.

2. Monitor de la batería

"Normal": Rango de voltaje normal: 10.4~14.5 V

"OV ALM": Alarma de exceso de voltaje: >=14.5 V

"UV ALM": Alarma de bajo voltaje: <10.4 V

El refrigerador tiene una función de apagado por voltaje insuficiente para proteger la batería del vehículo recreativo del drenaje excesivo. El 
refrigerador se apagará si el voltaje cae por debajo de 9 V. La alarma de UV reanudará el estado normal cuando el voltaje llegue a 11.7 V.

3. Los errores de funcionamiento se indicarán de acuerdo con el siguiente cuadro.

Códigos de error Descripción del error

E1 Falla del sensor de temperatura ambiente

E2 Falla del sensor de la nevera

E3 Falla del sensor del congelador

E4 Falla del sensor de congelación

ALTO El voltaje de energía es más que 14.5 V

BAJO El voltaje de energía es menos que 10.4 V 

Ed La puerta de la nevera no cierra bien. Revise y arréglela.

EC El artefacto tiene una falla interna de comunicación.

E6 Falla del ventilador

EP El voltaje de energía está por encima de 17 V.

Nota: Los códigos de error se indicarán en la pantalla de forma continua. Después de un minuto, la pantalla se apagará para ahorrar energía. 
Cuando presione cualquier tecla para activar la pantalla, el código de error de alarma seguirá mostrándose hasta que se repare.
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Instrucciones para el almacenamiento de los alimentos
Precauciones para el uso

	● Es posible que el artefacto no funcione de manera constante (hay una posibilidad de descongelación o de que la temperatura se vuelva 
muy cálida en el compartimiento de alimentos congelados) cuando por un período extendido esté debajo del límite frío del rango de 
temperatura para el cual el artefacto de refrigeración está diseñado.

	● La temperatura interna podría verse afectada por factores tales como la ubicación de temperatura y la frecuencia de apertura de la 
puerta, etcétera.

	● Las bebidas no deben almacenarse en el compartimiento congelador ni en el compartimiento de baja temperatura.

Precauciones para el almacenamiento de los alimentos

Antes de colocar alimentos en el refrigerador, se recomienda sellarlos para evitar la evaporación de agua. Esto ayudará a mantener frescas 
las frutas y verduras y a minimizar los olores.

No llene en exceso el compartimiento del refrigerador. Al almacenar alimentos, conserve la distancia de la pared interna; no ubique alimentos 
ricos en agua cerca de la parte trasera del refrigerador para evitar la congelación.

Anote cuándo se colocan los alimentos en el refrigerador para minimizar el desecho de alimentos y el desperdicio debido a alimentos que 
superen la fecha de vencimiento.

Ubicación del almacenamiento de los alimentos

Debido a la circulación de aire frío en el refrigerador, la temperatura de cada área en el refrigerador es diferente, así que cargue los alimentos 
según el grado de frío requerido.

	● Compartimiento de alimentos frescos:   este es apto para el almacenamiento de alimentos que no necesitan estar congelados, 
pero que deben permanecer más fríos, como comida cocinada, leche, jugo de frutas, cerveza, huevos y condimentos que necesitan 
conservación en frío.

	● Cajón para frutas y verduras: este es apto para la conservación de frutas y verduras.
	● Compartimiento congelador:  este es apto para el almacenamiento de helado, comida congelada y cualquier otro alimento que tenga 

que conservarse por largo tiempo.

Uso del compartimiento del refrigerador

Establezca la temperatura del refrigerador en el nivel bajo, medio o alto y almacene alimentos previstos para el almacenamiento a corto 
plazo, o para comerlos en cualquier momento.

	● Estante del refrigerador: Al retirar el estante, levántelo primero y después tire para sacarlo; al instalar el estante, ubíquelo en la posición 
antes de apoyarlo. Mantenga la brida trasera del estante hacia arriba, para evitar que el alimento entre en contacto con la pared de 
revestimiento. Al sacar o poner el estante, manténgalo de manera firme y manipúlelo con cuidado para evitar el daño.

	● Cajón para frutas y verduras:  saque este cajón para acceder a los alimentos. Después de usar o limpiar la cubierta del cajón, asegúrese 
de volver a ponerla sobre el cajón, para que la temperatura interna de este no se vea afectada.

Uso del compartimiento del congelador

La temperatura del congelador se podría establecer en el nivel bajo, medio y alto. Se recomienda almacenar alimentos para una 
conservación a largo plazo en el compartimiento del congelador, pero el tiempo de duración también se ve afectado por el empaque de los 
alimentos.

Almacenamiento extendido

	● Si el artefacto no se usará durante varios meses, apáguelo y desconecte la fuente de energía. (Consulte Funciones en la página 7)
	● Retire todos los alimentos.
	● Limpie y seque el interior a fondo. Para evitar olores y la formación de moho, deje la puerta entreabierta, bloquéela para que quede 

abierta o quite la puerta, de ser necesario.
	● Mantenga los artefactos limpios en un lugar seco y ventilado y lejos de cualquier fuente de calor.
	● No coloque ningún objeto pesado encima.
	● La unidad no debe ser accesible a los niños.

Viajes

El refrigerador está diseñado para funcionar durante el transporte normal de su vehículo. Asegúrese de que el refrigerador haya llegado a la 
temperatura deseada antes de viajar para evitar la descarga excesiva de la batería.

Tenga cuidado al almacenar alimentos en el refrigerador al viajar. Los contenedores pesados y de lados rígidos (vidrio/metal) pueden 
moverse y rebotar, lo cual podría causar daño al refrigerador o al contenedor. Se recomienda asegurar/proteger bien todos los artículos 
o almacenarlos en un contenedor separado hasta llegar a destino. Cerciórese de que las puertas estén aseguradas y bloqueadas en su 
posición de manera adecuada antes de salir.
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Sugerencias para el ahorro de energía

● Permita que la comida se enfríe antes de colocarla en el refrigerador. Coloque los alimentos congelados en el compartimiento del
refrigerador para que se descongelen.

● Asegúrese de envolver de manera adecuada los alimentos y secar el contenedor antes de colocarlos en el refrigerador. Esto reduce la
acumulación de escarcha dentro del refrigerador.

● Organice y etiquete los alimentos para no abrir la puerta tantas veces y reducir las búsquedas prolongadas.

Mantenimiento y limpieza

Limpieza interna y externa

Cualquier residuo de alimentos en el refrigerador es probable que produzca mal olor, así que el refrigerador debe limpiarse con frecuencia. El 
compartimiento de alimentos del refrigerador debe limpiarse al menos una vez al mes.

Quite los estantes, el cajón para frutas y verduras, las rejillas para botellas, la cubierta y los cajones, etc. y límpielos con un paño suave o una 
esponja sumergida en agua tibia o detergente neutro. 

Limpie con frecuencia el polvo que se acumula en el panel trasero y en las placas laterales del refrigerador. 

Después de usar detergente, asegúrese de enjuagarlo con agua limpia y luego séquelo con un paño.

Al limpiar, no extienda las manos hasta la parte inferior del refrigerador para evitar rasparse con las esquinas de metal 
filosas.

No use cepillo de cerdas, un cepillo de alambre de acero, detergente, jabón en polvo, detergente alcalino, benceno, 
gasolina, ácido, agua caliente o cualquier otro artículo corrosivo o soluble para limpiar la superficie del gabinete, la junta 
de la puerta, las partes plásticas de decoración, etc. para evitar daños.

Seque con cuidado la junta de la puerta y limpie la ranura. Después de limpiar, fije las cuatro esquinas de la junta de la puerta primero y 
después colóquela segmento por segmento en la ranura de la puerta.

Interrupción del suministro de energía o falla del sistema de refrigeración

● Ocúpese de los alimentos congelados en el caso de un período de extendido sin funcionamiento del artefacto de refrigeración (como
una interrupción del suministro de energía o una falla en el sistema de refrigeración).

● Intente abrir la puerta del refrigerador lo mínimo posible para mantener la comida fresca por más tiempo.
Si recibe algún aviso de corte de energía con anticipación:
1. Ajuste la perilla de termostato en el modo alto con una hora de anticipación, para que los alimentos se congelen por completo (no

almacene nuevos alimentos durante este momento). Restablezca el modo de temperatura en el ajuste normal para ahorrar suministro
de energía.

2. También puede hacer hielo con un contenedor hermético y ponerlo en la parte superior del congelador para ayudar a extender el tiem-
po en que los alimentos se pueden almacenar frescos. 

Descongelación

Este artefacto está diseñado con una función de descongelación automática, y de esa manera no se necesita realizar una descongelación 
manual.

Limpieza de la lámpara

El refrigerador utiliza la lámpara LED para la iluminación; dicha lámpara es de bajo consumo de energía y de vida útil prolongada. Si se 
produce cualquier anomalía, comuníquese con el servicio de posventa.
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Puede resolver muchos problemas comunes del refrigerador con facilidad, lo cual le ahorrará el costo de una llamada al servicio.  
Pruebe las sugerencias a continuación para ver si puede resolver el problema antes de llamar al servicio.

Síntoma del problema Causa posible Soluciones

No funciona •	 ¿La conexión de alimentación de energía está bien?
•	 ¿Los disyuntores y fusibles están rotos?
•	 ¿No hay electricidad o se produjo un salto en la línea?

•	 Revise la conexión del cableado de energía.
•	 Revise el estado de funcionamiento de la lámpara.
•	 Reemplace el fusible.

Ruido anormal •	 ¿El refrigerador está estable?
•	 ¿El refrigerador está haciendo contacto con la pared?

•	 Ajuste las patas de nivelación del refrigerador.
•	 Mantenga el espacio adecuado entre el refrigerador y las 

paredes.

Mala eficiencia de 
refrigeración

•	 ¿Puso comida caliente o demasiada comida dentro?
•	 ¿Abre la puerta muy seguido?
•	 ¿La junta de la puerta está sellando bien?
•	 ¿Está bajo la luz directa del sol o cerca de una fuente 

de calor?
•	 ¿Está bien ventilado?
•	 ¿La temperatura está configurada muy alta?

•	 Espere que los alimentos se enfríen antes de colocarlos en el 
refrigerador.

•	 Revise y cierre la puerta para asegurarse de que esté bien 
sellada.

•	 Retire el refrigerador de la fuente de calor.
•	 Mantenga un buen espacio de ventilación.
•	 Ajuste a la temperatura adecuada.

Olor raro en el refrigerador •	 ¿Hay comida descompuesta?
•	 ¿Hay suciedad dentro?
•	 ¿Hay alimento de sabor fuerte dentro?

•	 Deseche la comida descompuesta.
•	 Limpie el refrigerador.
•	 Empaque la comida de manera adecuada para minimizar el 

olor.

No enfría •	 ¿La función "Power Off" (apagado) está activada?
•	 ¿El voltaje de la batería está fuera del rango 

operativo?

•	 Presione la tecla correspondiente para salir de la función 
"Power Off" (Apagado).

•	 Revise el voltaje de la batería.

Falla del compresor •	 ¿La batería tiene la energía suficiente? •	 Revise si la energía de la batería está por debajo de 9 V, lo 
cual puede derivar en que la protección del compresor por 
voltaje insuficiente. Cargue o reemplace la batería, de ser 
necesario.

•	 Revise si la energía de la batería es alta, por encima de 11 V, 
o que se haya reemplazado con una batería con la energía 
suficiente. Espere 5 minutos para observar si puede volver a 
la normalidad. De no ser así, comuníquese con el personal de 
posventa para el servicio.

Nota: Si las descripciones anteriores no se aplican a la resolución de problemas, no lo desarme ni lo repare usted 
mismo. Las reparaciones realizadas por personas sin la suficiente experiencia pueden derivar en lesiones o en averías 
serias.

Comuníquese con la tienda local en donde realizó la compra. Este producto debe recibir servicio de parte de un técnico 
autorizado y solo se deben usar piezas legítimas.

Cuando el refrigerador no esté en uso por períodos largos, desconéctelo de la fuente de energía, vacíelo, límpielo y mantenga las 
puertas abiertas para evitar olores desagradables.
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